

## The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY

## Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVI Aizawl, Friday 1.9.2017 Bhadrapada 10, S.E. 1939, Issue No. 451

## NOTIFICATION

**No. B. 12019/2/2016-SWD, the 23<sup>rd</sup> August, 2017.** In the interest of public services and as per Section 54 of Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act, 2015 and Rule 41 of Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2016 (Central Rules) the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the State Inspection Committee to make recommendation for improvement and development of Child Care Institutions as under with immediate effect:

Chairman : Member Secretary, State Child Protection Society Member Secretary : Programme Manager, State Adoption Resource Agency Members : Representative from Hospital & Medical Education Representative from State Commission for Protection of Child Rights Representative from Central Young Mizo Association Representative from Child Line Dr. Lalbiakkima, Zarkawt, Aizawl. Pu Henry Zodingliana, Assistant Professor, Social Works Department, Mizoram University

## Terms of References:

- 1. The State Inspection Committee shall hold at least two meetings in a year and shall carry out random inspection of the institutions housing children at least once in three months to determine whether such institution is housing children in need of care and protection.
- 2. The State Inspection Committee shall carry out inspection of the Child Care Institutions as defined in under sub-section (21) of section (2) of the Acts housing children in the state in Form 46.
- 3. The State Inspection Committee shall submit report to the Secretary of the Department implementing the Act.
- 4. The State Inspection Committee shall make recommendation for improvement and development of the Institutions in accordance with the provisions of the Acts and the rules made there under and shall forward the same to the State Child Protection Society or the District Child Protection Unit for appropriate action.
- 5. The Committee shall interact with children during visits to the institutions to determine their well being and to get their feedback.

Validity: The validity of the Committee shall be three (3) years.

This supersedes Notification No. B. 12019/2/2013-SWD dated 20.3.2014.

P. Lalchhuanga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Social Welfare Department.

Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Government of Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawl. C/50